South Buckinghamshire Area Planning Committee
agenda
Date:

Tuesday 29 September 2020

Time:

2.30 pm

Venue:

Via Microsoft Teams

Membership:
T Egleton (Chairman), D Anthony, M Bradford, S Chhokar, B Gibbs, P Griffin, G Hollis,
M Lewis, Dr W Matthews and R Reed

Webcasting notice
Please note: this meeting may be filmed for live or subsequent broadcast via the council's
website. At the start of the meeting the chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting is
being filmed.
You should be aware that the council is a data controller under the Data Protection Act.
Data collected during this webcast will be retained in accordance with the council’s
published policy.
Therefore by entering the meeting room, you are consenting to being filmed and to the
possible use of those images and sound recordings for webcasting and/or training purposes.
If members of the public do not wish to have their image captured they should ask the
committee clerk, who will advise where to sit.
If you have any queries regarding this, please contact the Legal & Democratic Service
Director at monitoringofficer@buckinghamshire.gov.uk.

Public Speaking
If you have any queries concerning public speaking at Planning Committee meetings,
including registering your intention to speak, please speak to a member of the Planning
team - planning.csb@buckinghamshire.gov.uk 01494 732950. Please refer to the Guide to
Public Speaking at Planning Committee here.

Agenda Item
1

Apologies for Absence

2

Declarations of Interest

3

Minutes
To note the minutes of the meeting held on 1 September 2020.

Page No

3-4

Applications to be Determined
4

PL/20/2033/FA - 4 Slough Road, Iver Heath, Buckinghamshire, SL0
0DR

5 - 16

5

PL/19/4275/FA - Land at Rear Of No.11 and Fronting On To, 11
Reynolds Road, 11 Penn Road, Beaconsfield, Buckinghamshire, HP9
2PN

17 - 38

6

PL/19/4444/FA - 13 Copperfields, Beaconsfield, Buckinghamshire, HP9
2NS

39 - 74

7

Date and time of the next meeting
Tuesday 27 October 2020 at 2.30 p.m.

If you would like to attend a meeting, but need extra help to do so, for example because of
a disability, please contact us as early as possible, so that we can try to put the right support
in place.
For further information please contact: Tom Fowler on 01494 732009, email
democracy@buckinghamshire.gov.uk.

Agenda Item 3

Buckinghamshire Council

South Buckinghamshire Area
Planning Committee
Minutes
MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE SOUTH BUCKINGHAMSHIRE AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE HELD
ON TUESDAY 1 SEPTEMBER 2020 VIA MICROSOFT TEAMS, COMMENCING AT 2.30 PM AND
CONCLUDING AT 4.24 PM
MEMBERS PRESENT
T Egleton (Chairman), D Anthony, M Bradford, S Chhokar, B Gibbs, P Griffin, G Hollis, M Lewis, and
R Reed

Agenda Item
1

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
There were no apologies for absence.

2

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
There were no declarations of interest.

3

MINUTES
The minutes of the meeting held on 4 August 2020 were agreed as an accurate record.

4

PL/19/4159/FA - THE LEA, WESTERN AVENUE, DENHAM, BUCKINGHAMSHIRE, UB9 4NA
Proposal: Erection of crematorium, dining hall and widening of access road with associated
landscape and biodiversity enhancements.
Notes:
 The Case Officer updated the Committee on developments since agenda publication.
There had been additional representations from the adjoining land owner that didn’t
raise any further valid planning considerations. It was confirmed the LPA was satisfied
notice has been served. Comments had been submitted from Highways England seeking
reassurance regarding the stopping up of the A40 access road, it was noted that the
Planning application was being considered using access from Denham drive. Comments
had been submitted by Colne Valley, it was noted that financial contributions are to be
made to Colne Valley, they requested contributions occur on commencement of
construction, it was agreed with the applicant that contributions be staggered. The
Urban designer submitted comments commending the quality and design of the
development.

Page 3










The first line of condition 28 on page 54 was amended to remove “Prior to occupation of
the crematorium and dining hall hereby permitted,” and replace with “Prior to
commencement of above ground works,”.
Members recommended refusal based on the following: That insufficient evidence based
research had been submitted to demonstrate that there is not capacity elsewhere to
accommodate the proposed crematorium facility. The proposed development
constitutes inappropriate development within the Green Belt and that harm is caused to
the Green Belt by way of reduction in its openness. That the proposal had not
demonstrated very special circumstances to clearly outweigh the harm to the Green Belt.
That the proposal is contrary to policy GB1 of the South Bucks District Local Plan
(adopted March 1999) and section 13 (Protecting Green Belt Land) of the NPPF.
Speaking on behalf of Denham Parish Council: Councillor Alan Head.
Speaking as a supporter: Lord Gadhia.
Speaking on behalf of the objectors: Ms Kate Robertson.
Speaking as the Agent: Mr Kevin Smith.

It was proposed by Councillor W Matthews, seconded by Councillor M Lewis and
RESOLVED:
That planning permission be refused on the grounds that insufficient evidence
based research had been submitted to demonstrate that there is not capacity
elsewhere to accommodate the proposed crematorium facility. The proposed
development constitutes inappropriate development within the Green Belt and
that harm is caused to the Green Belt by way of reduction in its openness. That
the proposal had not demonstrated very special circumstances to clearly
outweigh the harm to the Green Belt. That the proposal is contrary to policy GB1
of the South Bucks District Local Plan (adopted March 1999) and section 13
(Protecting Green Belt Land) of the NPPF.

Page 4

Agenda Item 4

Buckinghamshire Council
www.buckinghamshire.gov.uk

Report to South Buckinghamshire Area Planning Committee
Site Location:
4 Slough Road, Iver Heath, Buckinghamshire, SL0 0DR,
Proposal:
Single storey rear extension
___________________________________________________________________________
Application Number:

PL/20/2033/FA

Applicant:

Mr & Mrs Sullivan

Case Officer:

Alex Armour

Ward affected:

Iver

Parish Town Council:

Iver Parish Council

Valid date:

29 June 2020

Determination date:

7 September 2020

Recommendation:

Refuse Permission

___________________________________________________________________________

1.0

Summary & Recommendation/ Reason for Planning Committee Consideration
1.1

Permission is sought for a single storey rear extension and a rooflight to the
ground floor of the original dwelling.

1.2

The dwelling is located within the Green Belt. The proposed development
would result in a cumulative increase in floor space, which would be over half
that of the original dwelling. This would be in excess of that allowed under
Local Plan Policy GB10.

Page 5

2.0

3.0

4.0

1.3

The applicant is a Buckinghamshire Councillor, and as such the application is to
be determined by the South Bucks Area Planning Committee in accordance
with the Buckinghamshire Council Constitution.

1.4

The recommendation for this application is that Permission is Refused.

Description of Proposed Development
2.1

The application seeks permission for a single storey flat roofed rear extension
which would benefit from a roof lantern. A new rooflight is also proposed to
the rear of the existing dwelling.

2.2

The proposed extension would be constructed of matching materials to the
original dwelling, other than the roof which would be constructed of a single
ply membrane.

2.3

The application site is located within a row of semi-detached cottages to the
south side of Slough Road. The site is located within the Green Belt. There are
no other relevant constraints upon the dwelling.

2.4

The proposal follows a Prior Approval for a single storey rear extension
measuring 1.9m in width, 6m in depth with a maximum height of
[...]
age 15

This page is intentionally left blank

Agenda Item 5

Buckinghamshire Council
www.buckinghamshire.gov.uk

Report to South Buckinghamshire Area Planning Committee
Site Location:
Land at Rear Of No.11 and Fronting On To, 11 Reynolds Road, 11 Penn Road, Beaconsfield,
Buckinghamshire, HP9 2PN,
Proposal:
Alteration to front elevation of existing single storey building and change of use from B8
Storage and Distribution unit to Sui-Generis Car Wash and Valet service
___________________________________________________________________________
Application Number:

PL/19/4275/FA

Applicant:

Aqua Valet Ltd

Case Officer:

Vicki Burdett

Ward affected:

Beaconsfield North

Parish Town Council:

Beaconsfield Town Council

Valid date:

11 December 2019

Determination date:

30 September 2020

Recommendation:

Conditional Permission

___________________________________________________________________________

1.0

Summary & Recommendation/ Reason for Planning Committee Consideration
1.1 Permission is sought for the alterations to front elevation of the existing single
storey building and the change of use from B8 Storage and Distribution unit to
Sui-Generis; Car Wash and Valet service.
1.2 The existing building is currently used for B8 Storage and Distribution and
comprises a single storey detached structure located fronting Reynolds Road, to

Page 17

the rear of both commercial and residential units within Penn Road (the High
Street).
1.3 The site lawfully falls within a B8 Storage and Distribution use, formally
associated with the neighbouring Honda Garage. The proposed Sui-Generis Use
would continue the sites commercial use and is considered to conform with both
National and Local Plan Policies.
1.4 The application has been referred to the Planning Committee following
discussion between Officers and the Chairman. In the interests of the wider
public it is considered that the application would benefit from further scrutiny.
1.5 The recommendation for this application is Conditional Permission.

2.0

Description of Proposed Development
2.1

Permission is sought for the Alteration to front elevation of existing single
storey building and change of use from B8 Storage and Distribution unit to SuiGeneris Car Wash and Valet service.

2.2

The application relates to a single storey building and associated service area
located within Reynolds Road, to the rear of Penn Road. The site is lawfully
within a B8 Storage and Distribution Use, whereby the building received
planning permission under 79/00461/APPLIC.

2.3

The application is accompanied by:

2.4

3.0

a)

Design and Access Statement

b)

Industrial Noise Impact Assessment

c)

Transport Technical Assessment

Additional supporting information and amended plans have been submitted
throughout the duration of the application to demonstrate how the proposed
car-wash and valet servicing would operate within the site.

Relevant Planning History
79/00249/FUL – Conditional Permission – 15 May 1979 – Security fencing and gates
79/00461/APPLIC – Conditional Permission – 21 June 1979 - Erection of single storey
building for storage of motor parts

Page 18

4.0

Summary of Representations
4.1

5.0

A total of 10 objection letters have been received regarding the proposed
development. A summary of consultation responses and representations made
on the application can be viewed in Appendix A.

Policy Considerations and Evaluation


National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF), February 2019.



Planning Practice Guidance



National Design Guidance, October 2019



South Bucks Core Strategy Development Plan Document - Adopted February
2011



South Bucks District Local Plan - Adopted March 1999 Consolidated
September 2007 and February 2011;



South Bucks District Local Plan Appendix 6 (Parking standards)



Draft Chiltern and South Bucks Local Plan 2036.



South Bucks District Council Residential Design Guide Supplementary
Planning Document (SPD) - Adopted October 2008



Chiltern and South Bucks
[...]
ments of Core Strategy Policies CP10 and CP11 and Local Plan
Policies S1 and TC1.
5.14 In summary, the site is located within the developed area of Beaconsfield where
alternative commercial uses are considered acceptable subject to other material
planning considerations such as the impact on the character area and
neighbouring residential amenities. Furthermore, the proposal would align with
the aims of the NPPF in making effective and efficient use of land and achieving
sustainable development.
Transport matters and parking
Core Strategy Policies:
CP7 (Accessibility and transport)
Local Plan Saved Policies:

Page 22

TR5 (Access, highways work and traffic generation)
TR7 (Traffic generation)
5.15 The application site is located on Reynolds Road, to the rear of Penn Road.
Reynolds Road is an unclassified road subject to a speed restriction of 30mph.
The application site already benefits from a wide vehicular access point onto
Reynolds Road with a significant area of hardstanding to the front of the existing
building.
5.16 The Highways Development Management Team have been consulted and raise
no objections to the proposed development. They have confirmed that in
comparison to the existing B8 Storage and Distribution Use that the proposed car
wash service would result in an intensification of the site from a highways
perspective.
5.17 As Reynolds Road is subject to a speed restriction of 30mph, visibility splays of
2.4m x 43m are applicable, commensurate with current Manual for Streets
guidance. These splays are achievable from the existing access point to the site.
5.18 Given the identified intensification of the site from the proposed change of use,
the Highways team initially requested for a Parking and Servicing Management
Plan which has subsequently been submitted with a Transport Statement and
reviewed. It has been advised that vehicles would need to pre book their
appointment in advance whereby 3-4 cars would be serviced per hour. The
building would be used for
[...]
ssociated within the commercial units in Penn Road.
5.29 The proposed building in comparison to the existing would not be any higher, but
would incorporate a replacement corrugated roof. When viewed from the street
scene the alterations to the front and south side elevation would be readily
visible but the proposed fencing and rear extension comprising of a timber roof
overhang, would be sited at the rear, set down in height from the building.
5.30 The commercial appearance of the site would be retained whereby the proposed
converted building would have a matching height and width, with an opencanopy extension to the rear.
5.31 The site has historically been used commercially and therefore the creation of a
car wash facility in this location is not considered to be detrimental to the
character of the area.
5.32 The extent of the forecourt to the front of the building would be retained, with
the positioning of the building remaining unaltered.
5.33 Overall, it is considered that the proposed alterations to the building and change
of use would not detrimentally impact the character and appearance of the area.
As such, the proposed development is considered to be acceptable when
considered in terms of Core Strategy Policy CP8 and Local Plan Policy EP3.

Amenity of existing and future residents
Local Plan Saved Policies:
EP3 (The use, design and layout of development)
EP5 (Sunlight and daylight)
5.34 Local Plan Policy EP3 requires regard to be given to the amenities of adjacent
properties. Policy EP5 states that development will be permitted only if it would
provide for adequate daylight, and where possible sunlight, to reach into spaces
around and between buildings and other physical features and would not result
in a significant loss of daylight or sunlight to adjacent buildings or land.

Page 25

5.35 The application site lies within Reynolds Road and to the immediate rear of Penn
Road whereby a mixture of commercial and residential uses is present. The site is
immed
[...]
 so that neighbours are not unduly
affected by noise, smells, operational hours, vehicles parking at the site or making
deliveries, and general disruption caused by the works.
By signing up to the scheme, contractors and construction companies commit to
being considerate and good neighbours, as well as being clean, respectful, safe,
environmentally conscious, responsible and accountable. The Council highly
recommends the Considerate Constructors Scheme as a way of avoiding problems
and complaints from local residents and further information on how to participate
can be found at www.ccscheme.org.uk. (SIN35)

2.

You are advised that consent under the Building Regulations may be required for the
proposed development and the Building Control Unit at the Council should be
contacted in this regard. (SIN41)

Page 31

Appendix A: Consultation Responses and Representations
Town Council Comments
13.01.2020
‘The Committee wished to object to this planning application as, from what they could see,
access to this car wash and valet service by vehicles will be from Reynolds Road and exit via
Penn Road. This will cause blocking of traffic by a number of vehicles and increase queues
within an already busy area. The Committee also felt that there was not a requirement of
business as there are a number of similar, existing services within the local area’.
07.02.2020
‘Following our planning meeting last night, it was decided by the Planning Committee that
we have no objection to the planning application PL/19/4275/FA land to rear of 11 Penn
Road. Please forward these comments accordingly’.
Consultation Responses
Highways:
17.03.2020
‘Reynolds Road is an unclassified residential road subject to a speed restriction of 30mph.
Proposals include the change of use of the existing B8 Storage and Distribution use to a Car
Wash Facility. When considering trip generation, having interrogated the TRICS (Trip Rate
Information Computer System), I would expect the existing B8 Storage and Distribution use
to generate in the region of 15 vehicular movements (two-way) per day. The proposed car
wash, by way of floor area, would have the potential to generate in the region of 30
vehicular movements (two-way) per day, and as such the site would have the potential to
be subject to an intensification in use. The access arrangements serving the site will need to
be assessed in order to determine its suitability to accommodate the level of vehicular

Page 32

movements anticipated. As Reynolds Road is subject to a speed restriction of 30mph,
visibility splays of 2.4m x 43m are applicable, commensurate with current Manual for
Streets guidance. These splays are achievable from the proposed access point. The parking
layout as shown on the submitted plans is not ideal for the purposes of car washing and as
such I would request that this is amended as part of a parking and servicing plan. Details will
also need to be undertaken a day. Mindful of the above, I have no objection to the
proposals, subject to the following conditions being included on any planning consent that
you may grant’.
09.06.2020
‘I write further to my comments by the Highway Authority for this application dated the 17 th

March 2020 in which my colleague had no objection to the proposals subject to the
submission of a Parking and Servicing Management Plan. Since these comments, the
applicant has submitted additional information regarding parking and servicing for the site
in order to address this requirement. Having reviewed the submitted information, I note
that that it is anticipated that vehicles will need to book their appointment in advance and
will not be able to enter the site if at full capacity. Given this, I am satisfied that the parking
and servicing management plan is sufficient and will prevent vehicles waiting on the
highway to the detriment of highway safety and convenience. Mindful of the above, I have
no objection to the proposed development and no conditions to include in this instance’.
Environmental Health:
31.01.2020
‘Having considered the location of the proposal and the current nearby land uses, the
following matters are of material planning consideration from an Environmental Health
perspective:
- Noise
- Effluvia
- Time of operations
The proposed use of the premises into a Sui Generis car wash and valet service introduces
the risks of:
- Producing excessive noise levels from plant/machinery/equipment/activities
- Valeting in the open air
- Time of operations have not stated
Causing unacceptable deterioration of the local amenities for the adjoining and nearby
residents. The application is not supported with any data on the above mentioned matters
of material planning consideration. The application is neither supported with any data on
the noise levels associated with the car wash and valet services or their likely impact on
local noise sensitive receptors. Nor, operational days and time have been established in the
application. Without this data (which is of material planning consideration) I cannot
comment precisely, at this time, on the likely scale of the adverse effect of this proposed
development but I am of the opinion that it/they would degrade the amenity currently

Page 33

enjoyed by nearby residents. Therefore, I would suggest that the determination of this
application is held in abeyance until such time that the applicant has furnished the LPA with
sufficient information to ensure that the local amenities nearby of existing and future
occupiers are safeguarded in accordance with Local Plan Policies GC3 (and GC7, if
appropriate) of the Chiltern Local Plan Adopted 1 September 1997 (including alterations
adopted 29 May 2001) Consolidated September 2007 and November 2011. However, should
the LPA be minted to grant permission to this application then I would recommend the use
of the following planning conditions and informatives’.
04.08.2020
‘Following environmental health comments (EH) dated 31st January 2020 our reference:
20/0004
[...]
assification but even if an occupier could be found, the level of employment that could be
expected to be created would be limited.

Page 34

The proposal for a car wash estimates the creation of four FTE posts, which based on
employment density guides, can be expected to exceed the number that would be created
through a B8 use. In its current state and usage, the site is not adding anything to the town
centre and thus I would consider that a change of use would not be detrimental to the town
centre or the businesses located within it.
Although the proposed change of use represents a loss of B-class space, the site will at least
be retained for an economic purpose.
Representations
A total of 10 objections have been received relating to the proposed application and are
summarised as below:
-

Use is entirely inappropriate for the area
Noise pollution
Significant increase in traffic
Already a very busy road
The quality of life for all residents will be severely degraded
We do not need another car wash facility in Beaconsfield
Elderly neighbours are at home during the times of operation

Page 35

Appendix B: Site Location plan

APPENDIX B: Site Location Plan

Do not scale – this map is indicative only

Page 36

Reproduced from the Ordnance Survey map with permission of the Controller of Her Majesty’s Stationary Office © Crown Copyright 2012.
Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may lead to prosecution or civil proceedings. Buckinghamshire Council, PSMA
Licence Number 100023578

Page 37

This page is intentionally left blank

Agenda Item 6

Buckinghamshire Council
www.buckinghamshire.gov.uk

Report to South Buckinghamshire Area Planning Committee
Site Location:
13 Copperfields, Beaconsfield, Buckinghamshire, HP9 2NS,
Proposal:
Four new detached dwellings with associated garages, access, parking and landscaping,
following the demolition of the existing dwelling
___________________________________________________________________________
Application Number:

PL/19/4444/FA

Applicant:

South Bucks Developments Limited

Case Officer:

Richard Regan

Ward affected:

Beaconsfield North

Parish Town Council:

Beaconsfield Town Council

Valid date:

24 December 2019

Determination date:

9 October 2020

Recommendation:

Conditional Permission

___________________________________________________________________________
1.0

Summary & Recommendation/ Reason for Planning Committee Consideration

1.1

The application proposes the redevelopment of the site to provide four detached
dwellinghouses with garages, access, parking and landscaping. It is proposed to
demolish the existing dwelling at No.13, and replace it with 4 new dwellings, which
would extend into the site in a north/south linear fashion, facing westwards.

1.2

It is to be noted that planning permission has previously been granted, at appeal, on
this site for a very similar form of development, ref: 14/01630/FUL. This previous
scheme is considered important in the sense that it provides a view as to what level
of development maybe considered appropriate and acceptable on this site, and is

Page 39

considered to constitute a material consideration in the assessment of this current
application.
1.3

The proposed development is located within the developed area of Beaconsfield
where new dwellings are considered acceptable in principle.

14

The application has been referred to the Planning Committee following discussion
between Officers and the Chairman. In the interests of the wider public it is
considered that the application would benefit from further scrutiny.

1.5

The recommendation for this application is Conditional Permission

2.0

Description of Proposed Development

2.1

The application proposes the redevelopment of the site to provide four detached
dwellinghouses with garages, access, parking and landscaping.

2.2

It is proposed to demolish the existing dwelling at No.13, and replace it with 4 new
dwellings, which would extend into the site in a north/
[...]
ar form of residential
development was previously found acceptable by the Appeal Inspector, and
this is considered a material consideration in the assessment of this current
application.

5.3

The NPPF suggests that local planning authorities should consider the case for
setting out policies to resist inappropriate development of residential
gardens, for example where development would cause harm to the local area
(para. 70). This Council already has such policies in the form of policy H10 of
the Local Plan, which resists the development of residential garden land. This
application site does not fall within the designation (Residential Area of
Exceptional Character) that policy H10 applies to, as it is not considered that
its character and appearance warrants the special protection afforded by
policy H10. The South Bucks Townscape Character Study does designate this
site as having a 'Green Suburban Road' typology, however it is not considered
that this designation prevents the introduction of additional dwellings,
provided they would not adversely affect the character and appearance of
the site or locality in general.

5.4

In addition to the above, chapter 11 of the NPPF encourages local planning
authorities to make an effective use of land. Paragraph 117 of the NPPF
states that planning policies and decisions should promote an effective use of
land in meeting needs for homes and other uses, while safeguarding and
improving the environment and ensuring safe and healthy living conditions.

5.5

Paragraph 122 of the NPPF highlights that planning decisions should support
development which makes the efficient use of land, taking into account;
housing need, local market conditions, availability and capacity of
infrastructure, maintaining the area's prevailing character and securing welldesigned places.

5.6

In summary, the site is located within the developed area of Beaconsfield
where new dwellinghouses are considered acceptable subject to other

Page 42

material pla
[...]
oactive
manner by offering a pre-application advice service, and as appropriate
updating applications/agents of any issues that may arise in the processing of
their application.

Page 50

7.3

As aforementioned above, additional information was submitted following
the comments raised by the Councils SuDS Officer. The applicant/agent was
provided the opportunity to submit additional information to address these
issues.

Recommendation:
Delegate the application to the Director of Planning and Environment to GRANT planning
permission subject to the conditions set out in this report and any others which he considers
appropriate and the satisfactory prior completion of a Legal Agreement relating to
mitigation of Burnham Beeches SAC. If the Legal Agreement cannot be completed the
application be refused for such reasons as considered appropriate.
Subject to the following conditions:-

1.

The development to which this permission relates must be begun not later than the
expiration of three years beginning from the date of this decision notice. (SS01)
Reason: To comply with the provisions of Section 91(1) (a) of the Town and Country
Planning Act 1990 (or any statutory amendment or re-enactment thereof).

2.

No development shall take place above ground level until a schedule of materials to
be used in the elevations of the development hereby permitted have been
submitted to and approved by the Local Planning Authority in writing. Thereafter the
development shall be carried out in accordance with the approved details.
Reason: To safeguard and enhance the visual amenities of the locality. (Policy EP3 of
the South Bucks District Local Plan (adopted March 1999) refers.)

3.

No development shall proceed above ground level until a specification of all finishing
materials to be used in any hard surfacing of the application site is submitted to and
approved by the Local Planning Authority in writing. Thereafter the development
shall be constructed using the approved materials. (SM0

Minutes of the meeting

Buckinghamshire Council

South Buckinghamshire Area
Planning Committee
Minutes
MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE SOUTH BUCKINGHAMSHIRE AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE HELD
ON TUESDAY 29 SEPTEMBER 2020 VIA MICROSOFT TEAMS, COMMENCING AT 2.30 PM AND
CONCLUDING AT 3.56 PM
MEMBERS PRESENT
T Egleton (Chairman), D Anthony, M Bradford, S Chhokar, B Gibbs, P Griffin, G Hollis, M Lewis and
Dr W Matthews

Agenda Item
1

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
Apologies had been received from Councillor Reed.

2

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
Councillor W Matthews declared a personal and prejudicial interest in PL/20/2033/FA as a close
associate of the applicant and would leave the meeting during consideration of this item.
Councillor M Bradford declared a personal and prejudicial interest in PL/20/2033/FA as a close
associate of the applicant and would leave the meeting during consideration of this item.

3

MINUTES
The minutes of the meeting held on 1 September 2020 were agreed as an accurate record.

4

PL/20/2033/FA - 4 SLOUGH ROAD, IVER HEATH, BUCKINGHAMSHIRE, SL0 0DR
Proposal: Single storey rear extension
Notes
 Councillor W Matthews and Councillor M Bradford left the meeting for consideration of
this item.
 Councillor L Sullivan declared a personal and prejudicial interest as the applicant of the
application and would leave the meeting following completion of the Public speaking
segment.
 The Case Officer confirmed that the Applicant had very recently submitted amended
plans and very special circumstances. As the officers needed time to assess these
material considerations, the application was considered as submitted and referred to in
the report. It was also confirmed that the proposed roof light benefited from Permitted




Development.
Speaking on behalf of the applicant: Mr Alan Munro.
Councillor Sullivan left the meeting following the Public speaking segment.

It was proposed by Councillor S Chhokar seconded by Councillor D Anthony and RESOLVED:
That planning permission be refused as recommended for the reasons laid out in the report.
5

PL/19/4275/FA - LAND AT REAR OF NO.11 AND FRONTING ON TO, 11 REYNOLDS ROAD, 11
PENN ROAD, BEACONSFIELD, BUCKINGHAMSHIRE, HP9 2PN
Proposal: Alteration to front elevation of existing single storey building and change of use from
B8 Storage and Distribution unit to Sui-Generis Car Wash and Valet service.
Notes:
 Councillor W Matthews and Councillor M Bradford re-joined the meeting.
 The Planning Officer recommended that Condition 2 be amended to include the
requirement that the development shall be operated in accordance with the submitted
transport statement and parking and servicing management plan.
 The Democratic Services Officer read out a statement on behalf of the applicant: Aqua
Valet Ltd
It was proposed by Councillor W Matthews, seconded by Councillor G Hollis and
RESOLVED:
That permission be granted subject to the conditions laid out in the report and the amended
condition no 2 noted above.

6

PL/19/4444/FA - 13 COPPERFIELDS, BEACONSFIELD, BUCKINGHAMSHIRE, HP9 2NS
Proposal: Four new detached dwellings with associated garages, access, parking and
landscaping, following the demolition of the existing dwelling.
Notes:
 The Case Officer updated the committee on developments since agenda publication.
There had been 3 further letters of objection received, but these did not raise any
new/additional material planning considerations.
 It was noted that planning permission had been granted on appeal for a similar
development at this site previously. This previous scheme was considered relevant in
assessing the appropriate level of development on the site and constituted a material
consideration in the assessment of this application.
 Speaking on behalf of the Objectors: Mr Sebastian Steinfeld
 Speaking on behalf of the applicant: Mr David Cox
It was proposed by Councillor W Matthews, seconded by Councillor M Bradford and
RESOLVED:
That the application be delegated to the Director of Planning and Environment to grant
planning permission subject to the conditions set out in this report and any others which he
considers appropriate and the satisfactory prior completion of a Legal Agreement relating to
mitigation of Burnham Beeches SAC. If the Legal Agreement cannot be completed, that the
application be refused for such reasons as considered appropriate.

